Section 4, “RENT and OPERATING EXPENSES” of the Original Lease is 

amended by replacing subsections (a), (c) and (d) in their entirety as set forth below: 

“(a) The City shall pay to Lessor for the rent of these Leased Premises for 

the term of this Lease the total sum of Six Hundred Fifty Six Thousand 

Four Hundred Eighty-Six Dollars and Twenty Cents ($656,486.20), 

payable to Lessor in monthly installments as follows: 

2/15/07-3/31/07 $0.00 psf/yr. $0.00 / 12 months = $0.00 per month 

4/01/07-3/31/08 $2.95 psf $45,312.00 / 12 months = $3,776.00 

For the years for which this Lease is automatically renewed, the City shall pay to

[...]

4/1/13 – 3/31/14 $2.14 psf $32,870.40 / 12 months = $2,739.20 

4/1/14 – 3/31/15 $2.24 psf $34,406.40 / 12 months = $2,867.20 

(c)  The maximum contract amount for this Lease shall not exceed the sum of the total 

rent amount and the not to exceed Operating Expenses amount for the first year, or Six Hundred 

Fifty-Six Thousand Four Hundred Eighty-Six Dollars and Twenty Cents ($656,486.20). 

3. A new Section 41, “ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES AND ELECTRONIC 

RECORDS”, shall be added as set forth below:  

“41. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES AND ELECTRONIC 

RECORDS:  Lessor consents to the use of electronic signatures by the 

City.  The Amendatory Lease Agreement, and any other documents